## **ORDINANCE NO. 1205**

## AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH G.R. MORGAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY OF PORTLAND, OREGON FOR THE INSTALLATION OF PLAY EQUIPMENT FOR LEGACY PARK; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City of Canby wishes to install play equipment that has been purchased for Legacy Park; and

WHEREAS, the City has prepared a solicitation including BOLI wage rate provisions and a timeline that is required for the successful installation that will meet all liability and professional installation requirements; and

WHEREAS, this solicitation was sent to those companies that install this type of equipment with the following results:

1. G.R. Morgan Construction Company, Portland, OR	\$34,034
2. Ro-Lyn Construction, Vancouver, WA	no response
3. Precision Commercial Contractors, Portland, OR	\$49,227

WHEREAS, the City of Canby Park Department has reviewed this quote and believes it to be in the best interest of the City of Canby to accept the low bid from G.R. Morgan Construction Company of Portland, Oregon, now therefore

## THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Mayor and City Administrator are hereby authorized and directed to make, execute and declare in the name of the City of Canby and on its behalf, an appropriate contract with G.R. Morgan Construction Company of Portland, Oregon for installation of play equipment for Legacy Park for the quoted amount of \$34,034.

Section 2. Emergency Declared.

It being necessary for the health, safety and general welfare of the citizens of Canby, that these public improvements be completed as soon as possible, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its enactment after final reading.

**SUBMITTED** to the Canby City Council and read the first time at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, March 1, 2006 and ordered posted in three (3) public and conspicuous places in the City of Canby as specified in the Canby City Charter and to come before the City Council for final reading and action at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, March 15, 2006

Ordinance 1205 Page 1 of 2

.

commencing at the hour of 7:30 P.M. in the Council Meeting Chambers at Canby City Hall in Canby, Oregon.

eR ichea Kimberly Scheafer City Recorder Pro-Tem

PASSED on second and final reading by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof on the 15<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2006, by the following vote:

Melody Monipan

Melody Thompson, Mayor

ATTEST:

Scheafer Kimberly Scheafer ()

City Recorder Pro-Tem

Ordinance 1205 Page 2 of 2